
 

 
 

 

Please note that this meeting will be webcast. 
Members of the public who do not wish to appear 
in the webcast will be able to sit in the balcony, 

which is not in camera range. 

 

 
 
 
 

CABINET 
 

7.30 pm 
Wednesday 

14 August 2013 
Council Chamber - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 10: Quorum 5 
 
Councillor Michael White (Leader of the Council), Chairman 
 

 Cabinet Member responsibility: 

Councillor Steven Kelly (Vice-Chair) (Deputy Leader) Individuals 

Councillor Michael Armstrong Transformation 

Councillor Robert Benham Community Empowerment 

Councillor Andrew Curtin Culture, Towns & Communities 

Councillor Roger Ramsey Value 

Councillor Paul Rochford Children & Learning 

Councillor Geoffrey Starns Community Safety 

Councillor Barry Tebbutt Environment 

Councillor Lesley Kelly Housing & Public Protection 

 
 

Andrew Beesley 
Committee Administration Manager 

 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Andrew Beesley 

Tel: 01708 432437  E-mail: andrew.beesley@havering.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



Cabinet, 14 August 2013 

 
 

 

AGENDA 
 
1 ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 On behalf of the Chairman, there will be an announcement about the arrangements in 

case of fire or other events that might require the meeting room or building’s 
evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 (if any) - receive 

 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 Members are invited to declare any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. Members may still declare an interest in an item at any time prior 
to the consideration of the matter.  
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 28) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 10 July 2013, and 

to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 

5 THE COUNCIL'S FINANCIAL STRATEGY (Pages 29 - 40) 
 

6 THINK FAMILY - CABINET MEMBER PROJECT (Pages 41 - 48) 
 

7 APPROPRIATION OF LAND FOR PLANNING PURPOSES AND OPEN SPACES 
PROCESSES RELATING TO THE SITE OF THE OLD WINDMIL
[...]
ves 
 
Ensuring a clean, safe and green borough 
Championing education and learning for all 
Providing economic, social and cultural activity in thriving towns and 
villages 
Valuing and enhancing the lives of our residents 
Delivering high customer satisfaction and a stable council tax 

[X] 
[X] 
[X] 
 

[X] 
[X] 

 
 

 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 29



Cabinet, 14 August 2013 

 
 
 

  

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
Over the course of the period since the 2010 emergency budget, Havering Council 
has agreed a package of savings to mitigate the impact of very significant cuts in 
central government funding to local authorities. These measures set the Council on a 
course to reduce its operating budget by around £40 million over four years. 
 
Alongside this, there have been major changes in the funding arrangements for local 
authorities, with the localisation of both business rates and Council Tax support 
payments.  Whilst their impact is still being assessed – the changes only became 
effective on 1 April – the level of financial risk has unquestionably increased. 
 
The global and national economic climate has remained challenging.  There are 
strong indications that the achievement of a balanced national budget will take 
considerably longer than originally expected.  The austerity measures put in place 
may now continue until 2018, and possibly even beyond it. 
 
With the announcement of the Comprehensive Spending Review (CSR) on 26 June, it 
is now possible to review the longer term financial prospects set out in the report to 
Cabinet in February 2013.  These need to be set in the context of the current strategy. 
 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
Cabinet is asked to note: 
 
1. The analysis of the National Budget and the Comprehensive Spending Review 

and associated announcements. 
 
2. The Secretary of State’s announcement on the timing of the financial 

settlement, which is now expected to be after Christmas. 
 

3. That a further report will be submitted to the next me
[...]
vered as part of the announcement is 

attached at Appendix A.  This goes into some detail, as the scale of the 
announcement was considerable, but it repeats a consistent message that the 
economic climate remains difficult, and therefore further measures are needed 
by the Government to address the continuing imbalance in the overall 
economy. 

 
3.5 Briefly, the key points impacting on Havering’s long term budget strategy are as 

follows: 
 

• Further departmental spending reductions of £11.5bn for 2015/16 

• NHS and Education remain ring-fenced from any funding reductions 

• 10% cut in DCLG departmental spend – DCLG had the second largest 
“hit” across Government departments 

• Creation of £3.8 billion of pooled funding between the NHS and local 
authorities – this is in addition to the existing £1 billion and it is as yet 
unclear what new responsibilities will accompany this funding 

• Pay rise limited to an average of 1% in 2015/16 and removal of time 
served pay-progression 

• A 1% increase council tax freeze grant for 2 years, 2014/15 and 2015/16. 
 
4. REVIEW OF FINANCIAL PROSPECTS AND PROPOSED APPROACH 

Page 33



Cabinet, 14 August 2013 

 
 
 

  

 
4.1 The projected budget gap for the current four year period was assessed as 

£40m, as Cabinet will be aware.  As part of the recent budget setting process, a 
similar exercise was undertaken to assess the potential gap over the four years 
from 2015/16; this was forecast as £40m to £50m.  In the light of the Budget 
and CSR announcements, this sum is now being reviewed as part of the 
analysis and development of a future budget strategy. 

 
4.2 In undertaking this review, there will be a significant number of assumptions to 

be made, and given that this runs over a period until 2019, these may turn out 
differently.  However, this will provide a reasonable position to start from for 
planning purposes.  The outcome of this review will form the basis for a further 
report to the next Cabinet me
[...]
.2 This report describes the background to these proposals, sets out the 

responses received to the relevant public notices and provides an 
analysis of these responses for consideration by Members  

 
  

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
2 That, having considered the responses made to the public notices 

in respect of land at the site of the Old Windmill Hall and the 
adjacent car park in connection with the proposed disposal and 
appropriation of land for planning purposes, Cabinet approval is 
given to proceed with:- 

 
a) The disposal of 191 sq metres of open space shaded in blue in 

drawing SPS 1294/1 Rev A (attached as Appendix 1 to this 
report) under Section 123 of the Local Government Act 1972. 

 
b) The inclusion within Upminster Park of the 191 sq metres of 

land to be used as open space shaded in green in drawing 
SPS 1294/1 Rev A (attached as Appendix 1 to this report) 
under Sections 122(1), 2(A) and 2(B) of the Local Government 
Act 1972. 

 
c) The appropriation of the site shown outlined in red in drawing 

SPS 1294/1 Rev A (attached as Appendix 1 to this report) to 
planning purposes. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 50



 

 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 
3.1 The Council owns the freehold interest in the land that is subject to this 

report. 
 
3.2 The principle of disposal of the site edged red on the plan attached as 

Appendix 1 was approved by Cabinet on 13th February 2013 and was 
confirmed by the Value Overview & Scrutiny Committee on 12th March 
2013. The Cabinet approval authorised the commencement of the 
relevant disposal and appropriation processes.  

 
3.3 The Council is authorised to dispose of any land that it owns but where 

such land can be regarded as open space (defined under Section 
336(1) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as “any land laid 
out as a public garden, or used for the purposes of public 
recreationA”) the Council must advertise its intention to dispose of the 
land for two consecutive weeks in a newspaper circulating the area 
[...]
mment on these on an individual basis but they have all 
been reviewed and an analysis has identified that there are certain 
themes that are raised by a number of objectors. To assist Members in 
their consideration of these representations a statistical analysis and 
commentary on these themes is set out below. 

 
3.18 The themes identified are: 

• No specific grounds. 

• Opposition to the sale of land within a park. 

• Concern about the effect of disposal/development on the remainder 
of the park 

• Concern about car parking issues. 

• Opposition to the development of the site. 

• Concerns about the legal status of the land 

• Miscellaneous/Other 
 
3.19 No specific grounds 
 
 A total of 72 representations were expressed as an objection to the 

Council’s proposals with no specific grounds for objection. There is no 
requirement for an objector to state their grounds of opposition.   

  
 Response 

 

Page 53



 

 

Members will need to take these views into account in considering 
whether to confirm the appropriation of the proposed disposal site and 
disposal of the 191 sq m of open space and the incorporation of a 
similar area of land into the park. 

 
3.20 Opposition to the sale of land within a park 
 

As stated above, all representations received are regarded as being 
opposed to the disposal of land within the park as this was a specific 
proposal that was the subject of one of the three notices. Of the 398 
letters of objection, 206 specifically expressed opposition to the sale of 
land within the park and the 2548 signature petition also specifically 
raised this point. This is the largest theme identified within the 
representations received. 

 
Within this theme a number of points are raised. The main concerns 
are that the sale of land within a park is, in principle, unacceptable, that 
the sale of the land sets an unwelcome precedent for other areas of 
open space and that the land is a valuable resource for users of the 
park – in e
[...]
 development, Members need to consider whether the land swap 
involving a small area of land within the park is acceptable and that the 
area of open space should be sold as part of a larger site. Members 
also need to consider whether objections received carry sufficient 
weight  not to proceed to appropriate the area proposed disposal site 
for planning purposes. 

 
 
 

REASONS AND OPTIONS 
 
 
 
4 Reasons for the decision: 
 
4.1 This decision is required as a result of the statutory process involved in 

dealing with the proposed disposal and appropriation of land for 
planning purposes. 

 
5 Other options considered: 
 
5.1 Having placed the notices it is necessary for the Council to formally 

consider the response received. As this report only concerns the 
consideration of these responses no other options are available. 

 
 
 

  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
 
6 Financial implications and risks: 

 
6.1 There are no financial implications and risks in considering the 

responses received to a public notice dealing with the disposal and 
appropriation of land for planning purposes. 

 
7 Legal implications and risks: 

 
7.1 The Council is seeking to dispose of and to appropriate land for 

planning purposes under Sections 122 and 123 of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

 

Page 59



 

 

7.2 Prospective purchasers of land commonly require local authorities to 
provide clean title to land by such appropriation thus clearing 
encumbrances such as easements. Appropriation for planning 
purposes achieves this.  

 
7.3 There is a requirement for authorities to follow the correct processes 

when dealing with the disposal of areas of land defined as open space. 
 
7.4 While members of the Cabinet may well have been party to the initial 

decision to the principal of disposal of the land, it is considered that this 
does not amount to a pre-determination of this matter, which while it is 
related requires consideration of separate issues. 

 
7.5 Public law d
[...]
 as set out in the Tenancy 
Agreement and schedules within lease agreements. The award will also enable 
Homes and Housing to discharge its statutory obligations as a landlord. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
To agree the award of Lot 1 of the Term Contract for Responsive Repairs and 
Voids Refurbishment – Responsive Repairs, to Breyer Group PLC, in accordance 
with the offer set out in the tendering documentation and subject to the expiry of 
the required 10 day stand still period and section 20 of the Landlord and Tenant 
Act 1986 requirements. 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

The current partnership contract with Morrison Facilities Services (MFS) is set to 
expire on 31 July 2013 as a natural end to the agreement. This contract was being 
administered by the former ALMO and prior to re-integration it was agreed with the 
Council to commence the re-tendering of the arrangement. This had also been 
discussed with the former ALMO Board and it was agreed to commence the re-
tendering process. Subsequent to this the current arrangement was extended until 
30 September 2013 by mutual agreement due to a delay to the process associated 
with leaseholder recharges. 
 
A procurement exercise was completed and Faithhorn Farrell Timms were 
appointed as support consultants for the project. The scope of the project 
comprised the re-tender of the responsive repairs and voids refurbishment works 
programmes in two separate lots. The subsequent EU procurement notices and 
prequalification (PQQ) and invitation to tender (ITT) documents specified the 
Councils right to award these lots either separately or as a combined contract. 
 
The scope of works included in the re-tender specification is different to the current 
scope of the agreement with MFS. The proposed contract is for responsive repairs 
only and is focused on works of this type. This was to ensure a concentration on 
the provision of a high quality repairs service to tenants and leaseholders. The 
pricing mechanism is for a fixed fee to be provided by the contractor for the 

Page 66



Cabinet, 14 August 2013 

 
 
 

 

proposed works with a maximum liability of £1000 per instruction. Any works above 
this level will be reverted back to the Council to either obtain competitive quotes or 
seek alternative solutions. The prices are based on a standard schedule of rates 
which will be used to value works for recovery from leaseholders. The adjustment 
applied will be in accordance with the fee provided as a percentage. The tender 
also provided for an inspection, to be carried out in the first year of the contract, of 
all Council rented property to ascertain condition and repairs liabilities moving 
forward as well as collect other key pieces of information relating to occupation, 
property alterations etc. 
 
The proposed commencement date for the contract is 1 October 2013. The 
contract is proposed to be for a 5 year period with the option to extend based on 
performance.  
 
The tendering process has been conducted in accordance with the Public 
Contracts Regulations 2006 and the details of the process and results are 
contained in the consultants’ tender evaluation appended as a restricted annex to 
this report. 
 

 
REASONS AND OPTIONS 

 
 
 
Reasons for the decision: 
 
The Council, in its role as a landlord and building owner, has obligations in statute 
and under the Tenancy Agreement to provide a responsive repairs service. The 
contract currently in place is set to expire on 31 July 2013, extended to 30 
September 2013. The Council has obligations, as a contracting authority, to comply 
with the requirements of the Public Contracts Regulations 2006. 
 
Other options considered: 
 
To extend the existing arrangement with Morrison Facilities Services for a further 
period. 
REJECTED – There were no further provision in the contract to extend and any 
further extension would have been in breech of Public Contract regulations. 

 
 

  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
Financial impli
[...]
d of the contract for the 
provision of the repair and reinstatement 
of void properties of housing in 
management by the Council. 

Is this a Key Decision? 
 

Yes 

Is this a Strategic Decision? 
 

No 

When should this matter be reviewed? 
 

 

Reviewing OSC: 
 

Towns and Communities 

 
The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 

Ensuring a clean, safe and green borough    [] 
Championing education and learning for all    [] 
Providing economic, social and cultural activity 
  in thriving towns and villages [X] 
Valuing and enhancing the lives of our residents   [X] 
Delivering high customer satisfaction and a stable council tax [] 

Agenda Item 9

Page 79



Cabinet, 14 August 2013 

 
 
 

 

 

SUMMARY 
 
 
This report sets out the results of the tendering exercise for the provision of repair 
and reinstatement of void property services to the housing stock managed by the 
Council. The tendering process has been undertaken in accordance with the rules 
set out in the Public Contract Regulations 2006 and subsequent directives (EU 
regulations). 
 
The proposed contract award will enable Homes and Housing to provide the 
service to tenants as set out in the Tenancy Agreement and policy in the Lettable 
standard. The award will also enable Homes and Housing to discharge its statutory 
obligations as a landlord. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
To agree the award of Lot 2 of the Term Contract for Responsive Repairs and 
Voids Refurbishment – Void Refurbishment, to Mullaley and Co Ltd, in accordance 
with the offer set out in the tendering documentation and subject to the expiry of 
the required 10 day stand still period. 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

The current partnership contract with Morrison Facilities Services (MFS) is set to 
expire on 31 July 2013 as a natural end to the agreement. This contract was being 
administered by the former ALMO and prior to re-integration it was agreed with the 
Council to commence the re-tenderin
[...]
accordance with the Public 
Contracts Regulations 2006 and the details of the process and results are 
contained in the consultants’ tender evaluation appended as a restricted annex to 
this report. 
 

REASONS AND OPTIONS 
 
 
 
Reasons for the decision: 
 
The Council, in its role as a landlord and building owner, has obligations in statute 
and under the Tenancy Agreement to provide a repairs service including ensuring 
properties re-let are of an acceptable standard. The contract currently in place is 
set to expire on 31 July 2013, extended to 30 September 2013. The Council has 
obligations, as a contracting authority, to comply with the requirements of the 
Public Contracts Regulations 2006. 
 
Other options considered: 
 
To extend the existing arrangement with Morrison Facilities Services for a further 
period. 
REJECTED – There were no further provision in the contract to extend and any 
further extension would have been in breech of Public Contract regulations. 

 
 

  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
Financial implications and risks: 
 
 
Contract 
The award of a new voids contract will help the Council to keep the stock in lettable 
condition.  
 

Page 81



Cabinet, 14 August 2013 

 
 
 

 

The contract form proposed is a standard form of partnering contract, widely used 
within the sector. This “partnering” will apply to the contract administration, so that 
items such as disputes will be dealt with in this way. 
 
Some aspects of “partnering”, such as risk reward sharing, will not be applicable. 
The scope of the proposed contract is similar to the current arrangement. The 
works are instructed on pre specified schedules of rates - with facility, if required, to 
undertake some kitchen and bathroom refurbishments (with an agreed basket rate) 
as part of the decent homes programme. There is no guarantee of values or 
volumes of works; in theory, no works could be issued. The contract document 
allows the Council to reserve the right not to issue these w
[...]
e is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 The Council's Financial Strategy
	6 Think Family - Cabinet Member project
	7 Appropriation of land for planning purposes and open spaces processes relating to the site of the Old Windmill Hall and the adjacent car park
	8 Award of Responsive Repairs and Maintenance Contract for Council Housing - Lot One responsive repairs
	responsive repairs exempt app

	9 Award of Term Contract for Responsive Repairs and Voids - Lot Two Void Properties
	void response exempt app




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
MINUTES OF A CABINET MEETING 

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
Wednesday, 14 August 2013  

(7.30  - 8.55 pm) 
 

 
 

Present: 
  Councillor Steven Kelly (Deputy Leader, Individuals), Chairman 
 

 
 Cabinet Member responsibility: 

Councillor Michael Armstrong Transformation 

Councillor Robert Benham Community Empowerment 

Councillor Roger Ramsey Value 

Councillor Paul Rochford Children & Learning 

Councillor Geoffrey Starns Community Safety 

Councillor Barry Tebbutt Environment 

Councillor Lesley Kelly Housing & Public Protection 

 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Michael White and 
Andrew Curtin. 
 
Councillors June Alexander, Clarence Barrett, Keith Darvill, Linda Hawthorn, Paul 
McGeary, Ron Ower, Jeffrey Tucker and Linda Van den Hende were also present 
for the meeting. 
 
Approximately 25 members of the public and a representative of the Press were 
present.  
 
Through the Chairman, an announcement was made regarding the emergency 
evacuation arrangements. 
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
In the absence of the Chairman, the Vice Chairman chaired the meeting. 
 
 
70 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 10 July 2013 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
 



Cabinet, 14 August 2013 

 
 

 

71 THE COUNCIL'S FINANCIAL STRATEGY  
 
Councillor Roger Ramsay, Cabinet Member for Value, introduced the report. 
 
The report before Members provided an update on a range of Government 
announcements that would impact the Council‟s funding and budget setting 
process for a number of years to come.  
 
Following the Chancellor‟s Budget in March 2013 and the Comprehensive 
Spending Review announcements on 26 June 2013, the key points impacting on 
Havering‟s long term budget strategy would be as follows: 

 

 Departmental Expenditure limits would be subject to a 1% reduction. 

 Further departmental reductions of £11.5bn for 2015/16 

 NHS and Education remain ring fenced from any funding reductions 

 10% cut in the Department for Communities and Local Government 
departmental spend  

 The creation of a pooled fund of £3.82 billion between the NHS and 
local authorities in addition to the existing £1billion. It was unclear 
what new responsibilities would accompany this funding  

 Public sector pay rises would be limited to an average of 1% in 
2015/16 and a removal of time served pay progressions. 

 A 1% increase Council Tax freeze grant for 2 years 2014/2015 and 
2015/201616 

 
It was explained that further announcements on local government financial 
settlements were expected in January 2014 which would cause difficulty in setting 
the Council‟s budget before February 2014.   

 
It was acknowledged that these were challenging prospects.  The Council‟s 
projected budget gap in funding over the next four year period had been assessed 
at £40million, however, this figure would be reviewed in light of the Budget and 
Comprehensive Spending Review announcements. Cabinet was advised that a 
further report would be made available at the September meeting. 

 
There was currently a 2% limit on Council Tax increases without a referendum and 
that a referendum would cause further confusion with significant costs.   
 

Reasons for the decision 
That the Council‟s financial strategy takes due account of Government 
plans and any other material factors where these are likely to have an 
impact on the Council‟s financial position.   
 
Other options considered 
None. The Constitution requires this as a step towards setting the Council‟s 
budget. 

 
Members were united in expressing their disappointment and frustration at the 
Government‟s decision to delay the announcement of the local settlement to 
January. Members recognised that the costly delay would increase the pressure on 
staff and the Council when setting the Council Tax and agreeing the budget for 
2014/15. 
 
 



Cabinet, 14 August 2013 

 
 

 

Cabinet NOTED: 
 
1. The analysis of the National Budget and the Comprehensive Spending 

Review and associated announcements. 
 
2. The Secretary of State’s announcement on the timing of the financial 

settlement, which was now expected to be after Christmas. 
 

3. That a further report would be submitted to the next meeting of 
Cabinet, setting out the impact of these announcements on the 
Council’s financial planning. 

 
 

72 THINK FAMILY - CABINET MEMBER PROJECT  
 
Councillor Lesley Kelly, Cabinet Member for Housing and Public Protection, 
introduced the report. 

 
The report gave an update to Cabinet members on the significant amount of 
activity that had taken place on the Think Family project during 2011/2012. The 
project, originally established in 2010, looked at a broad range of issues around 
supporting vulnerable families and was divided into four sub projects as follows: 

 

 Troubled Families (Top 100 families who needed the most 
help from various agencies 

 Family Group Conference 

 Move to locality working 

 Prevention Strategy Implementation 
 

Three of the four sub projects had been completed and the corresponding results 
were outlined in the report. References were made to the development and 
improved communication and co-ordination of activity across joint/multi agency 
teams on a local/area basis in addition to the establishment of the Multi Agency 
Safeguarding Hub (MASH).   

 
The Government had announced their intention to continue the Troubled Families 
programme for a further five year phase and that this Council would undertake 
further projects in this area. It was noted that grants paid to Local Authorities in the 
Troubled Families Scheme were based on results and the length of time families 
remain engaged in the process.   
 

Reasons for the decision 
To provide Cabinet members with an overview of the „Think Family‟ project 
between 2011 and 2012. 
 
Other options considered 
N/A 

 
Cabinet NOTED the outcomes delivered by the Think Family project to date. 

 
 



Cabinet, 14 August 2013 

 
 

 

73 APPROPRIATION OF LAND FOR PLANNING PURPOSES AND OPEN 
SPACES PROCESSES RELATING TO THE SITE OF THE OLD 
WINDMILL HALL AND THE ADJACENT CAR PARK  
 
Councillor Roger Ramsay, Cabinet Member for Community Safety, introduced the 
report. 

 
The report explained that prior Cabinet approval had been given to the disposal of 
the site of the Old Windmill Hall and adjacent car park and adjustment of the site to 
create a regular boundary with adjacent Upminster Park. In connection with the 
proposal, a decision had been taken to formally advertise the proposed disposal of 
open space and the appropriation of for planning purposes.  In accordance with the 
statutory process, the proposal was publicly advertised and objections considered. 

 
A number of representations had been received together with two petitions, one 
expressed opposition to the sale of the land and contained 2548 signatures whilst 
the other which contained 55 signatures related to the suggestion that further 
additional car parking spaces be provided to support local business. A total of 398 
letters of objection were recorded and the themes identified were as follows: 

 No specific grounds 

 Opposition to the sale of land within a park 

 Concern about the effect of disposal/development on the remainder 
of the park 

 Concern about parking issues 

 Opposition to the development of the site 

 Concerns about the legal status of the land 

 Miscellaneous/other 
 
 

  
Reasons for the decision 
The decision is required as a result of the statutory process involved in 
dealing with the proposed disposal and appropriation of land for planning 
purposes. 

 
Other options considered 
Having placed the notices, it is necessary for the Council to formally 
consider the response received. As this report only concerns the 
consideration of these responses, no other options are available. 

 
The Cabinet Member reiterated that there would be no net loss of land within the 
park and that the Council had no plans to develop and sell Upminster Park.  In 
response to concerns about parking issues, it was stated that whilst there would be 
a loss of car parking spaces, there was future scope to extend the car parking 
area.  It was noted that the development of the proposed area would be subject to 
planning and a full consultation. 
 
It was clarified that the proposal to appropriate the land for planning purposes 
would promote the economic wellbeing of the area only, and not as the report 
suggests include social or environmental wellbeing. 
 
Cabinet, having considered the responses made to the public notices in 
respect of land at the site of the Old Windmill Hall and the adjacent car park 



Cabinet, 14 August 2013 

 
 

 

in connection with the proposed disposal and appropriation of land for 
planning purposes, gave approval to proceed with:- 
 

a) The disposal of 191 sq metres of open space shaded in blue in 
drawing SPS 1294/1 Rev A (attached as Appendix 1 to these 
minutes) under Section 123 of the Local Government Act 1972. 

 
b)The inclusion within Upminster Park of the 191 sq metres of land to 

be used as open space shaded in green in drawing SPS 1294/1 
Rev A (attached as Appendix 1 to these minutes) under Sections 
122(1), 2(A) and 2(B) of the Local Government Act 1972. 

 
c) The appropriation of the site shown outlined in red in drawing SPS 

1294/1 Rev A (attached as Appendix 1 to these minutes) to 
planning purposes. 

 
 

74 AWARD OF RESPONSIVE REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE CONTRACT 
FOR COUNCIL HOUSING - LOT ONE RESPONSIVE REPAIRS  
 
Councillor Lesley Kelly, Cabinet Member for Housing and Public Protection, 
introduced the report. 

 
The report set out the results of the tendering exercise for the provision of 
responsive repairs services to the housing stock managed by the Council.  The 
tendering process had been undertaken in accordance with the rules set out in the 
Public Contract Regulations 2006 and subsequent directives (EU regulations). 

 
It was noted that the current partnership contract with Morrison Facilities Services 
which had been due to expire on 31 July 2013 had been extended by mutual 
agreement until September 2013.  

 
The scope of the works and the re-tender specification was different to the current 
contract in that it was for responsive repairs only, so as to ensure a provision of 
high quality repairs to tenants and leaseholders.  In addition, the contractor would 
also provide “out of hours” and “handyman” services, concessionary decorating for 
vulnerable and elderly people and an initial inspection of all Council properties. 

 
The pricing mechanism was for a fixed fee to be provided by the contractor with a 
maximum liability of £1000 per instruction.  Any works above this level would revert 
back to the Council for alternative quotes or solutions. Prices had been based on a 
standard schedule of rates and the use of a fixed price arrangement for the 
majority of repairs, by value, would provide greater cost certainty. 

 
The proposed commencement date for the new contract was 1 October 2013 and 
would be for a five year period with the option to extend based on performance. 

 
Reasons for the decision: 
The Council as a landlord and building owner has obligations in statue and 
under the Tenancy Agreement to provide a responsive repairs service. The 
Council as a contracting authority has obligations to comply with the 
requirements of the Public Contractors Regulations 2006. 

  
 



Cabinet, 14 August 2013 

 
 

 

Other options considered: 
To extend the exiting arrangement with Morrison Facilities Services for a 
further period.   
REJECTED – There would be no further provision in the contract to extend 
which would be in breach of the Public Contracts Regulations 2006. 

 
Cabinet AGREED the award of Lot 1 of the Term Contract for Responsive 
Repairs to Breyer Group PLC in accordance with the offer set out in the 
tendering process and subject to the expiry of the required 10 day stand still 
period and section 20 of the Landlord and Tenant Act 1986 requirements. 
 
Cabinet agreed the award of Lot 1 of the Term Contract for Responsive 
Repairs and Voids Refurbishment – Responsive Repairs, to Breyer Group 
PLC, in accordance with the offer set out in the tendering documentation and 
subject to the expiry of the required 10 day stand still period and section 20 
of the Landlord and Tenant Act 1986 requirements. 

 
 

75 AWARD OF TERM CONTRACT FOR RESPONSIVE REPAIRS AND 
VOIDS - LOT TWO VOID PROPERTIES  
 
Councillor Lesley Kelly, Cabinet Member for Housing and Public Protection, 
introduced the report. 
 
The report set out the results of the tendering exercise for the provision of repair 
and reinstatement of void property services to the housing stock managed by the 
Council.  The tendering process had been undertaken in accordance with the rules 
set out in the Public contract Regulations 2006 and subsequent directives (EU 
regulations). 

 
It was noted that the current partnership contract with Morrison Facilities Services 
which had been due to expire on 31 July 2013 had been extended by mutual 
agreement until September 2013.  
 
The scope of the works and the re-tender specification was different to the current 
in that the contract would see to bring empty properties back into use, provision of 
security screening, cleaning pre and post works and asbestos removal as well as a 
limited amount of kitchen and bathroom replacement. Prices were based on a 
standard schedule of rates and the contract would be for a fixed amount only. 

 
The proposed commencement date for the new contract was 1 October 2013 and 
would be for a five year period with the option to extend based on performance. 

 
Reasons for the decision: 
The Council as a landlord and building owner has obligations in statue and 
under the Tenancy Agreement to provide a responsive repairs service 
including ensuring properties re-let are of an acceptable standard.  The 
Council as a contracting authority has obligations to comply with the 
requirements of the Public Contractors Regulations 2006. 

  
Other options considered: 
To extend the exiting arrangement with Morrison Facilities Services for a 
further period.   



Cabinet, 14 August 2013 

 
 

 

REJECTED – There would be no further provision in the contract to extend 
which would be in breach of the Public Contracts Regulations 2006. 

 
Cabinet agreed the award of Lot 2 of the Term Contract for Responsive 
Repairs and Voids Refurbishment – Void Refurbishment, to Mullaley and Co 
Ltd, in accordance with the offer set out in the tendering documentation and 
subject to the expiry of the required 10 day stand still period. 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


